Fourteenth Session, Commencing at 4.30 pm

AUSTRALIAN BANKNOTES

PRIVATE BANK ISSUES
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3633*
Blaxcell, G., bill of exchange, handwritten, Sydney, July 13th
1812, two hundred and fifty pounds, payable to Captain
Joseph James, on or before 24th day of September 1812.
Accompanied by a printed form of a notice of protest printed
by George Howe, Sydney 1813, signed by Ellis Bent, Judge
Advocate of the Territory of New South Wales, showing that
Blaxcell had not paid by 16th August 1813. Stained at right
hand side, good fine and extremely rare. (2)

$1,000
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3634*
Blaxcell, G., promissory note for £250 to Captain Josh James
payable 24th September 1812 and July 13th 1812, protested
for non payment 16th August 1813 EB (MVR p15) together
with protest form signed by Ellis Bent, Judge Advocate (MVR
p16). Usual water stain on the right edge of both, otherwise
very fine and rare. (2)

$1,000
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3635
Blaxcell, G., two shillings and sixpence currency note, No
43, Sydney 5 Novr 181 (4) (MVR p17) print on watermarked
ribbed paper. Top left corner off, otherwise good fine and
rare.

$2,000

Ex W.G. & L.M.Wright Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 89, lot 1906
and Sale 91 lot 2986.
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3636*
Van Diemen's Land, Lempriere & Company (Weavell crossed
out), Hobart Town, currency note, four Spanish dollars, 3rd
June 1823 (year 182 printed), No. K:9, no imprint, entered
by C.Boucher and hand signed by Lempriere & Co (MVR
p83). Uneven edge at left, several pin holes, otherwise fine
and very rare.

$4,000

Thomas James Lempriere (1796-1852) emigrated to Van Diemen's Land in
1822 and was married in May 1823. He received a grant of land and became
amerchant and a shareholder of the Bank of Van Diemen’s Land. He formed
a company and merchant business in Hobart Town trading as Lempriere
& Co. which failed in 1827, but he had left the company the previous year.
He was an artist and diarist whose observations were recorded including a
publication on the Penal Settlements of Van Diemen's Land, (see Australian
Dictionary of Biography p106 for more detailed biography).
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3637*
Van Diemen's Land, Bill of Exchange for one hundred
pounds sterling, third of exchange, Commissariat Office
Hobart Town, 29th October 1829, No 1439, imprint
S.Clayton, payable to Mr Gamaliel Butler, signed A.Moodie.
Thin toned paper, nearly extremely fine and rare.

$1,000
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3638*

Tasmanian Bank, one pound, Hobart Town, 1st day of March
1827, N0.4832, imprint of Bock, Hobart Town, "We promise
to pay to 1.S.Jennings or bearer", signed 'J.T.Gellibrand" for
W.Gellibrand & J.T.Gellibrand, entered by 'Chas.Bethel
Lyons' (MVR 2). Uneven margins with tears and holes, very
good and excessively rare, possibly unique.

$9,000

The Tasmanian Bank was formed by J.T.Gellibrand, the former Attorney-
General of Tasmania, and his son, and opened in Hobart Town between 31
July and 4 August 1826.

The bank at first issued notes ("Post Bills") of the Spanish dollar series, but
following the passing of the 'Sterling Money Act of 1826 on 22 September,
it replaced its notes with Sterling notes at once, but forgeries circulated
almost immediately.

Not long after its establishment, the bank's affairs became heavily oriented in
favour of directors and their friends, creating a business monopoly in Hobart
Town. This resulted in the second dividend paid being 42% per annum.

The bank however, did not do any extensive business, and closed in early
1829 when Gellibrand transferred his interests to whaling.

The Commercial Bank took over the premises of the Tasmanian Bank in
Hobart, opening on 29 June 1829.

(Courtesy Michael P.Vort-Ronald, Bank of Issue in Australia, South Australia,
1982, p220).
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3639*

Van Diemen’s Land, Bank of Van Diemen's Land, cheque, 27
March 183[7], Cashier of the Bank, pay to 'E.P.Robinsons’
or bearer the sum of ‘thirty nine pounds 19/5" Sterling and
place the same into the account of James Kelly. Top right
corner missing, small centre spike hole, two pin holes, edge
tears, very good.

$150

James Kelly (1791-1859), sealer, pilot and harbourmaster, was born on
24 December 1791 in Parramatta. He travelled extensively including
circumnavigating Van Diemen's Land, and discovering Port Davey and
Macquarie Harbour. Kelly was appointed pilot and harbourmaster at the
Derwent and later as pilot he was engaged in whaling and with additional
land ownership he became an important citizen in Hobart.



Kelly suffered personal and shipping losses in the 1830s and by the 1840s
with the depression his losses were heavy forcing him to assign his property
to creditors and later accept employment from the port authorities again.
He died in Hobart on 20 April 1859.

Bank of Van Diemen's Land founded in Hobart in 1823 it closed on 4
August 1891.
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3640*
Van Diemen's Land, Derwent Bank, cheque, Campbell Town
(handwritten over Hobart), [19th July] 183[7], Cashier of the
Derwent Bank, pay ‘Mr G G Emmett' or Order the Sum of
"'twenty three pounds 13/0" and place the same to account of
"‘James Hamilton'. With faint handwritten notes on back of
note, folds and creases, a number of small cracks and edge
tears, water stain on back and front of note, very good.
$150
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3641*
Bank of Tasmania, uniface black and white unissued five
pounds, Launceston, 185-, No. -, watermark of BRIGHTON
UNION BANK, HWB, HALL WEST & BORRER, imprint
of Rowe Kentish & Co London, CANCELLED stamped in
red at Manager's signature reserve (MVR 2a). Folds and
creases, good body to paper, minor water staining, spike
hole at left, nick in top margin, otherwise nearly very fine
and rare.

$2,500
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3642*
Bank of Tasmania, uniface black and white unissued ten
pounds, Launceston, 185-, No. -, watermark of BRIGHTON
UNION BANK, HWB, HALL WEST & BORRER, imprint
of Rowe Kentish & Co London, CANCELLED stamped in
red at Manager's signature reserve (MVR 2a). Folds and
creases, good body to paper, minor water staining, spike hole
at left, split in centre fold in top margin, otherwise nearly
very fine and rare.

$3,000
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3643*
The Commercial Bank of Tasmania Limited, Hobart, black
and white printer's proof on paper, ten pounds, Hobart,
1st January 18.., imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co. London,
Patent Hardened Steel Plate, a 62x10mm piece removed
at Director signature reserve for cancellation, 'to this 6th
Feby/83" pencilled next to date (MVR.2c). Glue remnants on
back corners, otherwise good extremely fine and very rare.
$450

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive.



Earliest Known Share Certificate Of Australia's First Bank
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3644*
Bank of New South Wales, one hundred pounds share certificate, No 17, Sydney 8th day of August 1818 in the name of
William Redfern Esquire, signed by J.T.Campbell, President; D'Arcy Wentworth and Thomas Wylde, Directors, entered by

the cashier F(rancis) Williams, in folio 17. The earliest known share certificate from Australia's first bank. Very fine and
extremely rare, a most important example of early Australiana.

$10,000

Ex Coleman P.Hyman and Col. H.B. Lassetter Collections, and the J.P.Melick Collection, ex Spink Australia, Sale 20, 19-20 November 1986, (lot 2231).

On the back "Endorsed over to Mrs Sarah Redfern 17th October 1821 Wm Redfern. Bank Transfer 19th Octr 1821. Nick Bayley/Recieved Sixty Pounds

Sterling (£60Stg) out of the Bank Stock on account of the written share/Wm Redfern’, red ink rubber stamp, Coleman P.Hyman. Col H.B.Lassetter 17.9.1902
in pencil.
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3645*

Bank of New South Wales, share certificate for one hundred
pounds, registered to Samuel Terry, Folio 318, stock ledger
No 136 31 May 1832, crossed received payment in full 1st
June 1835 J Black cashier signed Richard Jones President,
Paul Mestre and W.B.Bettington Directors, entd J.H.Potts
on the back, bank transfer 12th May 1838 to Mr John
Malcolm. Printed on thick parchment, water stain to the
right, otherwise a full complete certificate.

$750
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3646*
The Commercial Bank of Tasmania Limited, Hobart, black
and white printer's proof on paper, twenty pounds, Hobart,
1st January 18.., imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co. London,
Patent Hardened Steel Plate, a 63x10mm piece removed
at Director signature reserve for cancellation, "to this 15th
Feby/83" pencilled next to date (MVR.2c). Glue remnants on
back corners, otherwise good extremely fine and very rare.
$450

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive.
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3647*
The Provincial and Suburban Bank Limited, five pounds,
Melbourne 1898, No. 08449, unissued remainder, spuriously
signed (MVR 2a). Fine.

$700

Private purchase from John Pettit Pty Limited.

3648*
The Royal Bank of Australia, one pound interest bearing
note, post note, imprint of W.H.Bruce Cheapside (London),
unissued remainder, Sydney 184- (MVR 1). Full left margin,
good fine and very rare.

$1,500

Private purchase from The Rare Coin Company.

3649*
Union Bank of Australia, black and white uniface printer’s
proof on paper, one pound, Melbourne, 1st Jany.186-,
imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co London, Patent Hardened
Steel Plate, pencilled 'All the £1 notes to be dated as this 1st
Jany 186" at top and "March 1860" at signature reserve (MVR
2a). Remnants of glue stains on back and front, otherwise
good extremely fine.

$600

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive.



3650*
Union Bank of Australia, black and white uniface printer's
proof on paper, one pound, Melbourne, 1st Jany.187-,
imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co London, Patent Hardened
Steel Plate, pencilled 'to this/26th Jan 1870" at signature
reserves (MVR 2a). Remnants of glue stains on back and
front, otherwise good extremely fine.

$600

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive.
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3651*
Union Bank of Australia, black and white uniface printer's
proof on paper, five pounds, Melbourne, 1st Feby.1878,
imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co London, Patent Hardened
Steel Plate, pencilled 'from this' in bottom margin, a
55x10mm piece cut from Manager signature reserve as
cancellation (MVR 2b). Remnants of glue stains on back,
otherwise good extremely fine.

$750

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive.

lot 3652
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3652*
Union Bank of Australia, black and white uniface printer's
proof on paper, ten pounds, Melbourne, 1st March 1878,
imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co London, Patent Hardened
Steel Plate, pencilled 'from this' below date, a 62x10mm
piece cut from Manager signature reserve as cancellation
(MVR 2b). Remnants of glue stains on back, otherwise good
extremely fine.

$750

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive.
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3653*

Western Australian Bank, one pound, Perth, Jan 1844 No-
-, unissued form on unwatermarked paper (MVR p235, fig
241 and pedigrees p262). Uncirculated.

$350
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3654*
Western Australian Bank, one pound, Perth, Jan., 1844,
No -, unissued on unwatermarked paper (MVR 1, this note
type illustrated Vort Ronald, Australian Private Banknote
Pedigrees p262). Uneven edges, nearly uncirculated.

$300
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3655*
Western Australian Bank, one pound, Perth, Jan 1844,
unissued form, unwatermarked paper (MVR p235, fig 241,
and Pedigrees p262). Uncirculated.

$300
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3656*

E.Whitman & Sons, unissued one pound, Brisbane, 190-
, D/l 10069, Payable at The Royal Bank of Queensland
Limited, embossed one penny stamp duty, unissued form,
imprint Sapsford & Co. Brisbane, issued from Birdsville as
Storekeepers Stock & Station Agents, Queensland, (type
illustrated in Vort-Ronald, Shinplaster, p115). Extremely
fine and rare.

$800
Private purchase from John Pettit Pty Limited.

3657
Australia and world, various banks, uniface black and white
printer's proofs on card and paper, for the backs of notes,
€1850s-1880s, includes one, five and ten pounds, most with
printer's pencil notations, noted Union Bank of Scotland.
Very good - very fine. (40)

$500

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive.

COMMONWEALTH ISSUES - PRE DECIMAL

VIP Issue Note No. 12 of the First Issue

3658*
Ten shillings, Collins/Allen (1913) M 000012 (R.1a)
presentation note. Heavy creases and folds and internal
horizontal tears, minor margin tears, a full note mishandled
over the years, nearly fine and very rare, an important
historical first issue.

$17,500

Ex Downies Sale October 2005 (lot 2937A).

The first one hundred ten shillings notes were set aside for Federal Members
of Parliament in what Greg McDonald's catalogue (23rd edition, p416)
refers to as the A" list.

493

3659*
Ten shillings, Cerutty/Collins (1918) No. M 817283 Q
(R.3b). Tiny margin splits, nearly fine.

$300
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 65 (lot 3268).

3660*
Ten shillings, Cerutty/Collins (1918) No. N 232860 T (R.3b).
Very good.

$300
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 78 (lot 4618).

3661*

Ten shillings, Cerutty/Collins (1918) No. N 693639 C; N

764186 E (R.3b). Stain on left margin of the first, but good

body for other parts, second with pin holes; very good. (2)
$800

Ex H.J.Nesbitt Collection, from Blacktown Auctions, in 1964 (lot 418).

3662*
Ten shillings, Riddle/Heathershaw (1928) A/99 203010
(R.7). Flat, uncirculated and rare in this condition.

$7,000
Private purchase from Jaggards with their holder ($22,000).



3663*
Ten shillings, Riddle/Heathershaw (1928) A/59 527777
(R.7). Flattened, otherwise good fine.

$500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 93 (lot 4561).

3664
Ten shillings, Riddle/Heathershaw (1928) B/2 541267 (R.7).
Flattened of folds and creases, slightly trimmed, fine.

$200

part

3665*
Ten shillings, Riddle/Heathershaw (1928) A/54(2), A/59,
AJ75 (R.7). First two fair, others fine or better. (4)

$500

Ex H.J.Nesbitt Collection, from Blacktown Auctions, in August of 1964
(lot 50).

3666

Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) B/41 749544 (R.8b).

With folds and creases, slightly trimmed, small tear top

border, handwritten 4/- ? in blue ink on back of note, fine.
$200
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3667*
Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) C/0 199488; C/7
785167 (R.9). Very fine; fair (2).

$600

Ex H.J.Nesbitt Collection, from Blacktown Auctions, in 1964 (lot 420).
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3668
Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) to Coombs/Wilson
(1961) (R.9, 15 (2), 16 (2), 17 (54). Fair - fine. (59)

$200

3669*

Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1934) C/36 850429 (R.10).

Extremely fine or better and very rare in this condition.
$3,500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 91 (lot 3057) and private purchase from John
Pettit Pty Ltd.

3670

Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1934) C/49 433903 (R.10).

Folds, creases, a 2mm tear at centre top edge, nearly fine.
$150

3671
Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1934) C/44 810605; C/49
651648; C/61 665940 (R.10). Creased, but good body,
otherwise very good; very good,; fair. (3)

$250

Ex H.J.Nesbhitt Collection, the first from Bankstown Auctions, in 1964
(lot 421).
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3672*
Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1936), D/92 879610 (R.11).
Good very fine.

$500

3673
Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1936) D/95 709861 (R.11);
Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) E/85 642647 (R.12); Armitage/
McFarlane (1942) G/72 645720 (R.13); Coombs/Wilson
(1961) 302063 (R.17F) first prefix serial. Third note with a
5mm tear top centre edge, very good - good fine. (4)

$250



3674*
Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1936) D/1 600171; D/14
452102 (R.11), Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) E/79 (R.12);
Coombs/Wilson (1961) AF/21 (R.17). The first fine, others
fair - very good. (4).

$200

Ex H.J.Nesbitt Collection, except the last, from Blacktown Auctions, in
1964 (lots 422, 423).

3675*
Ten shillings, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) E/87 142258/9
(R.12) consecutive pair. Uncirculated. (2)

$1,200

Private purchase from Jaggards with their holder ($3,600).
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3676*
Ten shillings, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) E/79 857749
(R.12). Original body, uncirculated and rare thus.

$900

Private purchase from John Pettit Pty Ltd.

3677
Ten shillings, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) to Coombs/Wilson
(1961) (R.12, 15, 17 (2)). Fine - extremely fine. (5)

$100

3678
Ten shillings, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) to Coombs/Wilson
(1961), E/23 (R.12), F/42 (R.13), A/54 (R.14), (R.16) (2)
and (R.17) (27). Fine - extremely fine. (32)

$200

3679
Ten shillings, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) to Coombs/Wilson
(1952) (R.12, 13 (3), 14 (78), 15 (2)). Very good - very fine.
(84)

$500

3680*
Ten shillings, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) F/96 367312
(R.13). Original body, uncirculated and scarce in this
condition.

$650

Private purchase from John Pettit Pty Ltd.



3681*
Ten shillings, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) G/59 938705
(R.13). Uncirculated.

$250
Private purchase from John Pettit Pty Ltd.

3688*
Ten shillings, Coombs/Watt (1949) A/40 886394 (R.14).
Uncirculated.

$650

Private purchase from John Pettit Pty Ltd.

3682*
Ten shillings, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) G/24 904648
(R.13). Crisp and original, nearly uncirculated.

$200

3683
Ten shillings, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) G/49 151770
(R.13). Good extremely fine.

$120

3684
Ten shillings, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) G/19 611792
(R.13). Spot in lower left corner, otherwise crisp extremely
fine.

$80

3685
Ten shillings, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) G/1 366305
(R.13); Coombs/Wilson (1961) AG/73 388974, AH/60
751846 (R.17). Fine - nearly uncirculated. (3)

$120

3686
Ten shillings, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) G/32, G/48, G/70
(2), G/I78, G/79 (R.13) (6), Coombs/Watt (1949) A/11, A/21,
G/85 (R.14 (2), F), Coombs/Wilson (1952) A/95, B/16, B/31,
(1961) AH/07, AH/22, AH/40, AH/50 (2) (R.17). Nearly
very fine - extremely fine. (16)

$400
Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

3687
Ten shillings, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) to Coombs/Wilson
(1961) (R.13 (8), 14, 15 (2), 17 (8)). Fair - good very fine.
19)

$150
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3689*
Ten shillings, Coombs/Watt (1949) A/55 983438 (R.14).
Uncirculated.

$400

Private purchase from Jaggards with their holder ($1,850).

3690*
Ten shillings, Coombs/Watt (1949) A/41 926131 (R.14).
Nearly uncirculated.

$150

3691
Ten shillings, Coombs/Watt (1949) A/69 374089/090
consecutive pair (R.14). Some tone spots, good extremely
fine. (2)

$180

3692
Ten shillings, Coombs/Watt (1949) (R.14). Very fine -
extremely fine. (20)

$800



3693*
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1952) B/23 519289 (R.15).
Original body, uncirculated and scarce thus.

$600

Private purchase from John Pettit Pty Ltd.

3694*
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1954) AD/42 550437 (R.16).
Uncirculated.

$300

Private purchase from John Pettit Pty Ltd.

3695*
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1954) AE/31 896111 (R.16).
Uncirculated.

$100
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3696*
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1961) AH/60 166964 (R.17).
Uncirculated.

$200

Private purchase from John Pettit Pty Ltd.

3697
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1961) AH/63 944365/6
(R.17) consecutive pair. Uncirculated. (2)

$100

3698
Ten Shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1961) AH/50 851981 (R.17).
Nearly uncirculated.

$50

3699
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1961) AH/16 129265/6
consecutive pair, AH/39 476126/7 consecutive pair, AH/53
372321/3 consecutive trio (R.17). Uncirculated. (7)

$500

3700
Ten shillings, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) to ten pounds,
Coombs/Wilson (1960) (R.12, 15L, 17 (2), 30a, b, 33 (7),
34a (3), 34b (2), 45, 48, 49, 63F). Fair - extremely fine.
(22)

$300

3701
Ten shillings, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) to ten pounds,
Coombs/Watt (1949) (R.12, 13, 14, 17 (8), 30a, b, 31 (2),
32, 33 (4), 34b (10), 49, 50 (3), 60). Mostly poor - fair,
about six better. (35)

$100

3702
Ten shillings, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) to ten pounds,
Coombs/Watt (1949) (R.13, 15, 30a, 31, 48, 60). Fair -
good fine. (6)

$200

3703
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1961) to ten pounds,
Coombs/Wilson (1960) (R.17, 34b, 50, 63). In Hagner pages
with descriptions, very fine or better. (4)

$150

3704
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1961) to five dollars, Coombs/
Randall (1967) (R.17 (7 consecutive) AH/50, R.34b (3), 50
(2), 202), all in a stamp album with AAT and Norfolk Island
stamps, mostly MUH. Fine - uncirculated. (14 notes)

$350
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3705*
One pound, Collins/Allen (1913) No. 518551 R (R.18d).
Complete, no pin holes, fine.

$700

Ex H.J.Nesbitt Collection, from Blacktown Auctions, in August of 1964
(lot 138).

3706
One pound, Collins/Allen (1913) No. 514856 B; 552112 H
(sloping serifs on right). Very good. (2)

$700

Ex H.J.Nesbitt Collection, from Blacktown Auctions, in 1964-5 (lots 411,
313).

3707*
One pound, Cerutty/Collins (1918) No. C 518507 F (R.21).
A full but limp note, nearly fine.

$350

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 80 (lot 2665) Dr Alan Nicholson Collection.

3708
One pound, Cerutty/Collins (1918) No. B 568019 D (R.21).
Flattened of folds and creases, two pin holes, trimmed, very
good.

$200

3709
One pound, Cerutty/Collins (1918) No. C 714857 L; C
214797 Q; D 118662 C; D 989462 T (R.21). Good; very
good; very good; nearly fine, top edge tear. (4)

$1,000

Ex H.J.Nesbitt Collection, from Blacktown Auctions, 1964-5 (lots 139,
312, 412).
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3710
One pound, Cerutty/Collins (1918) No. B 724174 F (R.21).
Tears and pin holes, good.

$150

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 75 (lot 3063).

ok
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3711*
One pound, Miller/Collins (1923) J 750387 (R.22a) with
imprint. With normal colour, repair to left edge, minor pin
holes edge tears and weakness, very good and rare.

$4,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 56 (lot 3089).

3712
One pound, Kell/Collins (1926) to Riddle/Sheehan (1933)
(R.24, 26, 28 (2)). Fair, the second very good. (4)

$150

3713*
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) K/26 851782
(R.26). Virtually uncirculated and rare thus.

$2,750

Private purchase from John Pettit Pty Ltd.



3714*
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) K/9 529147/9
(R.26) consecutive trio. Faintest centre fold, otherwise
virtually uncirculated and rare thus. (3)

$6,000

Private purchase from Jaggards with their holder ($18,000).

3715*
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) K/57 616330
(R.26). Flattened, nearly very fine.

$300

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 93 (lot 4644).

3716
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) J/7 346826 (R.26).
Several pin holes, nearly very fine.

$100

Said to be ex the Tailem Bend S.A. Hoard comprising approximately 200 one
pound banknotes discovered in 1993 when finalising the estate of a farmer
from Tailem Bend in South Australia. With descriptive card.
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3717
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) K/2 903676 (R.26).
Good fine.

$200

3718
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) J/23 132441 (R.26).
Flattened and trimmed, very fine.

$150

3719
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) J/7 006863 (R.26).
Flattened of folds, slightly trimmed, nearly very fine.

$150

3720
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) K/63 935552
(R.26). Nearly fine.

$150

Ex H.J.Nesbitt Collection, from Blacktown Auctions, in 1964 (lot 413
part).

3721
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) J/24 336530
(R.26). Flattened of folds and creases, slightly trimmed,
stains, fine.

$100

3722
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) K/20 203882
(R.26). A 1lcm tear right edge, otherwise good fine.

$100

3723
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) K/8 955977 (R.26);
Armitage/McFarlane (1942) H/67 562905 (R.30a); Coombs/
Wilson (1961) HK/50 001598 (R.34b). Nearly uncirculated;
flat crisp uncirculated; fine. (3)

$300

AGOMMONWEALTH A

3724*
One pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1932) K/76 553910 (R.27a)
thick signature. Good body, nearly uncirculated and very
rare in this condition.

$5,000

Private purchase from John Pettit Pty Ltd.
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3725*
One pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1932) K/78 571316 (R.27a)
thick signature. Nearly very fine.

$500

Ex H.J.Nesbitt Collection, from Blacktown Auctions, in 1964 (lot 315).

3726
One pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1932) K/77 067071 (R.27a)
thick signature. Flattened of folds, trimmed, bottom left
corner with 6mm repaired edge tear, two small tears at top
edge, nearly fine.

$300

3727*
One pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1932) K/78 361813 (R.27a)
thick signature. Good fine.

$400

3728
One pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1932) K/87 034391 (R.27b)
thin signature. Flattened of folds, slightly trimmed, very
fine.

$300

3729
One pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1932) K/94 936566 (R.27b)
thin signature; (1933) N/4 965102 (R.28). The first with
Biro-mark on front left, otherwise very fine; second with
heavy stain in centre left, otherwise good fine. (2)

$100

3730*
One pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) N/38 402782 (R.28).
Uncirculated and rare thus.

$1,000

Private purchase from John Pettit Rare Banknotes.
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3731*
One pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) L/11 053405 (R.28).
Uncirculated.

$450

3732*
One pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) L/30 339090 (R.28).
Has been flattened and cleaned, otherwise nearly extremely
fine.

$300

3733

One pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) M/14 423583; N/19

040866 (R.28). Very fine; rust edge, otherwise fine. (2)
$350

Ex H.J.Nesbitt Collection, from Blacktown Auctions, in 1964 (lot 314).

3734
One pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) N/63 863968 (R.28);
Armitage/McFarlane (1942) J/16 463812 (R.30a); Coombs/
Watt (1949) 1/10 372529 (R.31); Coombs/Wilson (1953)
HF/42 958604 (R.33), (1961) HK/59 589761 (R.34b). With
creases, second note with £5 handwritten in blue ink, very
good - extremely fine. (5)

$150

3735
One pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) to Coombs/Wilson
(2961) (R.28, 30a (2), b, 33, 34a, b (3). Nearly fine - very
fine. (9)

$120

3736
One pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) to Coombs/Wilson
(1961), N/38 (R.28), P/24, P/25 (R.29) (2), H/74, J/42,
P/99 (R.30a) (3), 1/48, 1/58, W/29 (R.31) (3), X/19 (R.32),
HA/37, HB/62, HD/16, HF/55 (R.33) (4), HI/67, HJ/17 (3
consecutive), HJ/19, HJ/52, HJ/76 (7, two consecutive pairs
and three singles) (R.34b) (13); also, two dollars (R.87) and
fifty dollars (R.507) (2). Nearly fine - uncirculated. (30)
$500

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.



3737
One pound, Riddle Sheehan (1933) to Coombs/Wilson
(1961) (R.28 (2), 29 (3), 30a (38), 31 (7), 32, 33 (2), 34a
(4), 34b (48)). Very good - very fine. (105)

$500

3738*
One pound, Sheehan/McFarlane (1938) N/76 794026
(R.29). Uncirculated and scarce in this condition.

$800

Private purchase from John Pettit Pty Ltd.

3739*
One pound, Sheehan/McFarlane (1938) O/59 888045/6
(R.29) consecutive pair. Flat, uncirculated. (2)
$1,200

Private purchase from Jaggards with their holder ($4,000).
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3740
One pound, Sheehan/McFarlane (1938) P/44 170778 (R.29);
Armitage/McFarlane (1942) J/87 563181 (R.30a). Nearly
extremely fine - extremely fine. (2)

$150

3741
One pound, Sheehan/McFarlane (1938) O/46 670791
(R.29); Armitage/McFarlane (1942) J/89 694780 (R.30a);
Coombs/Watt (1949) W/40 772975 (R.31); Coombs/Wilson
(1952) X/54 619349 (R.32). First and last notes flattened
of folds, third note with folds, nearly very fine - nearly
uncirculated. (4)

$450

3742*
One pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) P/91 451967
(R.30a) dark green. Uncirculated and scarce in this
condition.

$500

Private purchase from John Pettit Pty Ltd.

3743*
One pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) K/42 159780/1
(R.30a) consecutive pair. Flattened, nearly uncirculated.

)

$400



3744*
One pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) H/29 881466/8
(R.30a) consecutive trio. Uncirculated. (3)

$700

Private purchase from Jaggards with their holder ($1,495).

3745
One pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) to Coombs/Wilson
(1961) (R.304a, 32, 34a (10), 34b (3)). Very fine - extremely
fine. (15)

$250

3746
One pound, Armitage McFarlane (1942) to Coombs/Wilson
(1961) (R.30a (3), b (3), 31 (4), 32 (4), 33 (9), 34a (3), 34b
(6)). Fine - extremely fine. (32)

$600

3747
One pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) (R.30a) (4),
Coombs/Watt (1949) (R.31) (36). Good fine - extremely
fine. (40)

$1,200

3748
One pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) to Coombs/Wilson
(1952) (R.30a (14), 31 (167), 32). Very good - very fine.
(182)

$1,500

3749*

One pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) J/16 576854 (R.30b)

light green. Uncirculated and scarce in this condition.
$500

Private purchase from John Pettit Pty Ltd.

3750*
One pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) K/44 798565/6
consecutive pair (R.30b). Crisp uncirculated. (2)

$400

3751*
One pound, Coombs/Watt (1949) W/36 607928 (R.31).
Uncirculated and scarce thus.

$500

Private purchase from John Pettit Pty Ltd.



3752*
One pound, Coombs/Watt (1949) 1/90 098071 (R.31).
Nearly uncirculated.

$100

Ex Roxbury's Sale 72, 8 October 2008 (lot 1235).

3753
One pound, Coombs/Watt (1949) W/36 607918/20
consecutive trio and W/42 832092 (R.31). Nearly
uncirculated. (4)

$300

3754*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1952) X/52 861911 (R.32).
Uncirculated.

$500

Private purchase from John Pettit Pty Ltd.

3755*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1953) HE/20 529366 (R.33).
Uncirculated.

$200

Private purchase from John Pettit Pty Ltd.
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3756*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1953) HE/29 573073 (R.33).
Uncirculated.

$100

3757
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1953) HE/52 132753/4 (R.33)
consecutive pair. Uncirculated. (2)

$150

3758
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1953) HE/52 506801/10
(R.33) a run of ten consecutive notes. Light centre folds,
nearly uncirculated. (10)

$400

Private purchase from Jaggards.

3759
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1953) HB/42 778995 (R.33);
(1961) HH/39 339477 (R.34a), HK/25 103493 (R.34b).
Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. (3)

$150
Ex Roxbury's Sale 72, 8 October 2008 (lot 1194).

3760*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1960) HH/51 386899 (R.344a)
dark green. Uncirculated.

$250
Private purchase from John Pettit Pty Ltd.

3761
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961) HG/24 418494/500
run of seven consecutive notes (R.34a). Light centre fold,
nearly uncirculated. (7)

$900
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 101 (lot 3153, part).



3762
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961) HG/13 324072/3
consecutive pair (R.34a), HK/49 657781/4 a run of four
consecutive (R.34b). Uncirculated. (6)

$400

3763
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961) HG/16 329383 (R.34a),
HJ/44 945356 (R.34b). Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated.
)

$120

3764
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961) HG/46 652498 and
HK/59 450605 (R.344a, b). Nearly uncirculated. (2)

$70

Ex Roxbury's Sale 72, 8 October 2008 (lot 1197).

3765*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1960) HK/10 222057 (R.34b)
emerald green. Uncirculated.

$200

Private purchase from John Pettit Pty Ltd.

3766
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961) HK/55 008575/6
(R.34b) consecutive pair. Uncirculated. (2)

$150

3767*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961) HK/00 119099 (R.34b).
Good extremely fine.

$100

3768
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961) HJ/61 208009/14
(R.34b) consecutive run of six notes. Notes with light centre
fold, very fine - nearly extremely fine. (6)

$100
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3769
One pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) L/7 297813 (R.28);
Coombs/Watt (1949) 1/84 036645 (R.31); ten shillings
(1949) A/44 315062 (R.14); Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) E/56
260371, F/20 437346 (R.12); Commbs/Wilson (1952) B/29
214286 (R.15); (1961) AG/34 955129/32 (R.17) consecutive
run of three. Some notes flattened, fine - nearly extremely
fine. (9)

$350

3770
One pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) H/77, H/82
(R.30a); Coombs/Wilson (1961) HJ/85, HK/62 (R.34b);
ten shillings, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) F/41 (2), F/42,
F44, F/45 (2) (R.13); Coombs/Wilson (1952) B/41 (R.15),
AH/64 (R.17); ten dollars, Fraser/Johnston (1988) AA 22
101887/8 (R.310a). Last two notes in folders, very good
- nearly very fine. (14)

$200

3771
One pound, Coombs/Watt (1949) W/33 986196 (R.31);
five dollars, Phillips/Wheeler (1972) (R.204); fifty dollars,
Macfarlane/Henry (2003) (R.520aL); one hundred dollars,
Fraser/Evans (1996) (R616TF) first prefix test note.
Extremely fine - uncirculated. (4)

$350

3772
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1953) HC/44 877782 (R.33);
(1961) HK/50 334283 (R.34b); five pounds (1954) TA/26
496375 (R.49); (1961) TC/80 104061 (R.50); ten pounds
(1954) WA/22 427847 (R.62). Fine - nearly uncirculated.
®)

$300

3773
One pound to ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) (R.34b
(2), R.50 (2), R.63), also AAA first prefix one dollar (1960).
Fair - very fine. (6)

$150

No Mosaics Five Pounds Rarity

3774*

Five pounds, Collins/Allen (1913) No. U 200668 (R.35) no
mosaic of '5s' on back. Frail but intact, good - very good
and very rare.

$10,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 60 (lot 3115).



A Second No Mosaics Rarity

3775*
Five pounds, Collins/Allen (1913) No. U 629436 (R.35) no
mosaic of '5s" on back. Rust holes and pin holes, an intact
note, fair but very rare.

$7,500

3778*
Five pounds, Cerutty/Collins (1918) No. U 347435 E
(R.37b). Good fine.

$2,500

3776*
Five pounds, Collins/Allen (1913) no mosaics, early replica,
No. U 523874 (R.35). Good very fine.

$500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 49 (lot 3129) and Sale 100 (lot 3208).

3777*

Five pounds, Collins/Allen (1914) No. U 534890 (R.35) no
mosaics, contemporary copy. Trimmed right margin, rust
stain top margin, fine.

$300
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3779*
Five pounds, Cerutty/Collins (1918) No. U 986000 E
(R.37b). Frayed edges but full note without pin holes, nearly
fine.

$1,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 78 (lot 4727).

3780*

Five pounds, Kell/Collins (1924) Q/6 157915 (R.38a). Rust

spots, margin tears and worm bites, otherwise good fine.
$300



3781*

Five pounds, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) Q/26 703412 last

prefix (R.42L). Folds and creases, original body, good fine.
$1,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 93 (lot 4715).

3782
Five pounds, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) Q/19 167816;
Q/22 300727 (R.42). Good fine; nearly fine. (2)

$1,000

Ex H.J.Nesbitt Collection, from Blacktown Auctions, in 1964 (lot 409
part).

3783*
Five pounds, Riddle/Sheehan (1932) Q/28 427789 (R.43).
Original body, vertical ripple folds, otherwise good very
fine.

$1,000

Ex H.J.Nesbitt Collection, from Blacktown Auctions, in 1964 (lot 409
part)

3784*
Five pounds, Riddle/Sheehan (1932) Q/29 072942 (R.43).
Good fine.

$1,000
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3785*
Five pounds, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) R/19 860996 (R.44b)
white face. Faintest centre fold and bottom edge rippling,
otherwise nearly uncirculated and rare thus.

$5,000

Private purchase from Jaggards with their holder ($12,500).

3786*
Five pounds, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) R/19 479588 (R.44b)
white face. Flattened, nearly uncirculated and rare in this
condition.

$6,000

Private purchase from John Pettit Pty Ltd.

3787*
Five pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1941) R/68 219992
(R.46). Uncirculated and scarce in this condition.

$2,000

Private purchase from John Pettit Pty Ltd.



3788*
Five pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1941) R/51 610079/80
(R.46) consecutive pair. Nearly uncirculated. (2)

$1,000
Private purchase from John Pettit Pty Limited.

3789
Five pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1941) to Coombs/Wilson
(1961) (R.46, 48 (5), 49 (6), 50 (4)). Nearly fine - good very
fine. (16)

$400

3790
Five pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1941) to Coombs/Wilson
(1961) (R.46, 47 (3), 49 (4), 50 (13), 50F). Very good - very
fine. (22)

$400

3791*
Five pounds, Coombs/Watt (1949) R/90 902134 (R.47).
Crisp and original, virtually uncirculated and rare thus.

$1,500
Private purchase from John Pettit Pty Ltd.

3792*
Five pounds, Coombs/Watt (1949) S/22 048821 (R.47).
Good extremely fine.

$300

3793

Five pounds, Coombs/Watt (1949) to Coombs/Wilson (1961)

(R.47 (3), 48 (2), 49, 50 (17). Fine - extremely fine. (23)
$600
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Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1952) S/36 733227 (R.48).
Uncirculated and scarce in this condition.

$1,000
Private purchase from John Pettit Pty Ltd.

3795*
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1952) S/42 895250/1 (R.48)
consecutive pair. Uncirculated. (2)

$800

3796*
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1952) S/52 469076 (R.48).
Good very fine.

$100

3797*
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954) TA/57 6522617 (R.49).
Uncirculated.

$600
Private purchase from John Pettit Pty Ltd.



3798*
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954) TA/35 118918 (R.49).
Uncirculated.

$400

3799
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954) TA/17 460476/7
(R.49), consecutive pair. Virtually uncirculated. (2)

$450

3800*
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1961) TC/39 551236/7 (R.50)
consecutive pair. Uncirculated. (2)

$600

Private purchase from Jaggards with their holder ($1,250).

3801*
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1961) TC/91 298933 (R.50).
Uncirculated.

$500

Private purchase from John Pettit Pty Ltd.
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3802*
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) TD/10 999043 (R.50L).
Uncirculated.

$750

3803

Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) TC/12 618389, TC/47

829252, TC/65 029969, TC/69 570246, TC/83 359184 and

TD/09 349010 (R.50). Extremely fine - uncirculated. (6)
$600

3804
Five pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1941) R/66 465158
(R.46); one pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) L/71 821086
(R.28); Sheehan/McFarlane (1942) P/65 945130 (R.29) Very
good - good fine. (3)

$120

3805
Five pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1941) R/72 642163
(R.46); Coombs/Wilson (1952) S/45 812686 (R.48), (1961)
TD/06 535157 (R.50); ten pounds, Coombs/Watt (1949)
V//17 580344 (R.60); Coombs/Wilson (1960) WA/56 274410
(R.63). Fourth note with a 2mm and 4mm tear in top
margin and '90" handwritten in blue ink, very good - nearly
extremely fine. (5)

$250

3806
Five pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1941) to ten pounds,
Coombs/Wilson (R.46, 48, 49, 50, 60, 63). Nearly fine
- very fine. (6)

$200
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3807*
Ten pounds, Collins/Allen (1913) No. W 308619 (R.51).
Fair but very rare.

$4,000

Ex John Rice Collection, his family ancestors depicted on the back as part
of the horse drawn wagon team. Sold with family history research. See lot
3867.



Square Ten Pounds Colour Variety Rarity

3808*
Ten Pounds, Cerutty/Collins (1918), No. W 601406 (R.52a).
Many creases, folds and margin tears, good and extremely
rare.

$12,500

Ex Spink Australia Sale 1 (lot 223).

3809*
Ten pounds, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) U/3 331050 (R.55).
Biro number 3.2347 on back, otherwise original body, good
very fine.

$3,000

Ex H.J.Nesbitt Collection, from Blacktown Auctions, 1964.

3810*
Ten pounds, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) U/2 220862
(R.55). Natural body to paper, very fine and scarce in this
condition.

$2,500

509

3811*

Ten pounds, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) U/2 445154 (R.55).

Four pin holes vertically on the right, otherwise very fine.
$3,500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 105 (lot 2982).

3812*

Ten pounds, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) U/4 093296

(R.55L) last prefix. Flattened of folds, nearly very fine.
$2,000

3813*
Ten pounds, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) U/3 266187 (R.55).
Fine.

$1,000

Ex H.J.Nesbitt Collection, from Blacktown Auctions, 1964-5.

3814*
Ten pounds Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) U/2 534900 (R.55).
Limp, otherwise nearly fine.

$1,500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 86 (3149).
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3815*
Ten pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1943) V/5 592888 first
prefix (R.59F). Crisp and original, uncirculated and rare in
this condition.

$5,000

Private purchase from John Pettit Pty Ltd.
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3816*
Ten pounds, Armitage/ McFarlane (1943) V/12 537813
(R.59). Extremely fine.

$750

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 78 (lot 4767).

3817
Ten pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1943) to Coombs/Wilson
(1960) (R.59L, 60 (10), 60F (2), 61, 61L, 62 (5), 63 (3)).
Very good - extremely fine. (23)

$2,000
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3818*
Ten pounds, Coombs/Watt (1949) V/15 907251 (R.60F) first
prefix. Crisp and original, virtually uncirculated.

$1,250

Private purchase from Jaggard's.

510

3819*
Ten pounds, Coombs/Watt (1949) V/15 607370 (R.60F) first
prefix. Minute spot top margin, otherwise good extremely
fine.

$750

3820*
Ten pounds, Coombs/Watt (1949) V/21 874700 (R.60).
Crisp note, flattened of folds, rust spot top left front corner,
slightly trimmed, good very fine.

$500
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3821*
Ten pounds, Coombs/Watt (1949) /22 129100 (R.60L) last
prefix. Slightly toned paper, flattened, still with good body,
nearly extremely fine.

$300

3822*
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1952) V/23 884248 (R.61).
Crisp flat uncirculated and rare in this condition.

$3,500

Private purchase from Jaggards with their holder ($10,500).



3823*
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1952) V/23 494974 (R.61).
Faint photo album striation lines, nearly uncirculated with
original full body to the paper.

$1,500

3824
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1952) V/24 553398 (R.61).
Fine.

$200

A Hapanis
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3825*
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954) WA/04 438099 (R.62).
Nearly uncirculated.

$300

Private purchase from Jaggard's.

3826*
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954) WA/06 396776 (R.62).
Nearly uncirculated.

$500

Private purchase from John Pettit Pty Ltd.

3827
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954) (R.62) (2), (1960)
(R.63) (8). Fine - good very fine. (10)

$400

3828
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954) WA/03, WA/13 (R.62)
(2), (1960) WA/29, WA/42, WA/A4, WA/A6, WA/4A9 (R.63)
(5). Very good - good very fine, the first with two holes at
left. (7)

$300

3829*
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) WA/39 858025 (R.63).
Uncirculated.

$700

Private purchase from John Pettit Pty Ltd.

3830*
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) WA/32 618006/7 (R.63)
consecutive pair. Uncirculated. (2)

$1,000

3831*
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) WA/32 618008/10
(R.63) consecutive trio. Uncirculated. (3)

$1,500



3832*
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960), WA/62 089807
(R.63L) last prefix. Nearly uncirculated and scarce.

$800

Private purchase from John Pettit Pty Limited.

3833*
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960), WA/56 491972 (R.63).
Nearly uncirculated.

$350

Private purchase from John Pettit Pty Limited.

3834
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) WA/33 696564 (R.63).
Extremely fine.

$150

Private purchase from Monetarium.

3835
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) WP/58 370871 (R.63).
Crisp, good very fine.

$200

3836
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) WA/28 416012 (R.63F)
first serial prefix. A 3mm tear in bottom margin, otherwise
good very fine.

$250

512

Very Rare Twenty Pounds 1918

3837*
Twenty pounds, Cerutty/Collins (1918) No. 240493 X
(R.65b). Folds and creases, holed through at centre, some
toning, otherwise fine and very rare.

$17,500

Ex M.R.Roberts Sale June 1977 (lot 268) and March 1978 (lot 186), Downies
Sale March 1980 (lot 896) and August 1980 (lot 710).

3838*
Fifty pounds, Cerutty/Collins (1918) No. Y 486347 (R.67c).
Flat, repaired 1cm tear in bottom margin, otherwise fine
and rare.

$12,500

Ex Spink Australia Sale 9 (lot 1150), Downies Sale April 1985 (lot 149),
Sale July 1997 (lot 1772) and private purchase from John Pettit, November
1998.



Fine and Very Rare One Hundred Pounds 1924

3839*

One hundred pounds, Cerutty/Collins (1924) No. Z 415685

(R.69Db). Strong centre fold, pin hole in corner, slight stain on

front right side, otherwise fine or better and very rare.
$25,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 62 (lot 3644).

WAR RELATED ISSUES
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3840*

World War 1I, The Camp Seven Bank, Internment Camp,
Hay, Robinow/Stahl, one shilling, Hay, 1st March 1941, D
22872 (Campbell 1213c; S&B.552¢; MVR p58; unlisted in
Bulluss). Minor edge faults otherwise nearly extremely fine

and rare.
$2,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 51 (lot 3390).
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3841*
World War Il, Internment camps, Hay twopence hut note,
uncancelled (signatures (left) Fritz Abel, (right) Jullius Schott)
serial 629 (see MVVR page 28, Campbell 1231, Feller AU 941,
Swan and Boling 561). Staple holes from booklet, otherwise
extremely fine and very rare, one of eight known.

$1,000

Refer Coin and Banknote magazine April (2009), article by Tony James
'Hay Camp Currency with Faith' our thanks to the author for his expert
advice on this lot.

3842*

Word War |, Commonwealth of Australia, orange War

Savings Certificate, one pound, 1917 A 326823, payable

Sep 14 1920, issued at "Commonweath Bank/of Australia

Hobart" stamped in blue (WA1). Full bright colour, crisp

note, horizontal and vertical centre folds, good very fine.
$1,000

3843
World War I, Commonwealth of Australia, orange War
Savings Certificate, one pound, 1917, A 663286, payable
Jan 17 1922, issued at ‘Commonweath Bank/of Australia
Hobart" stamped in blue (WA1). Full bright colour, crisp
note, horizontal and vertical centre folds, corner folds bottom
left and right, very fine.

$1,000
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3844*
World War I, Commonwealth of Australia, War Savings
Certificate, one pound, A 015506, issued 11th July
1917, payable 11th July 1920 (hand written), issued at
Wagga, imprint of T.S.Harrison, Australian Note Printer
and signatures of the Auditor General and Jas R.Collins,
Secretary to the Treasury (MVR WA1Db). Creases and folds,
very fine.

$500
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3845*
World War I, Commonwealth of Australia, War Savings
Certificate, one pound, A 064091, issued 28th March 1918
(seventeen crossed out and eighteen written in), payable 28th
March 1921, issued at Karoonda, imprint of T.S.Harrison,
Australian Note Printer and signatures of the Auditor
General and Jas R.Collins, Secretary to the Treasury (MVR
WALb). Torn on centre folds, otherwise fine.

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 80 (lot 2759) Dr Alan Nicholson Collection.

lot 3846

514

3846*
World War |, Commonwealth of Australia, War Savings
Certificate, one pound, A 437512, issued 11th April 1918
(seventeen crossed out and eighteen written in), payable 11th
April 1921, issued at Melbourne, imprint of T.S.Harrison,
Australian Note Printer and signatures of the Auditor
General and Jas R.Collins, Secretary to the Treasury (MVR
WALb). Creases and folds, very fine.

$500
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 79 (lot 3120).

3847
World War I, Commonwealth of Australia, War Savings
Certificate, one pound, A 715907, issued 22 August 1918
(seventeen crossed out and eighteen written in), payable
22nd August 1921, issued at George St, Bne, imprint of
T.S.Harrison, Australian Note Printer and signatures of the
Auditor General and Jas R.Collins, Secretary to the Treasury
(MVR WA1b). Nearly torn in two at right, fair.

$200

3848*

World War I, Commonwealth of Australia, War Savings
Certificate, one pound, B 071382, issued 14th February
1919 (seventeen crossed out and eighteen written in),
payable 14th February 1922, issued at Box Hill, imprint of
T.S.Harrison, Australian Note Printer and signatures of the
Auditor General and Jas R.Collins, Secretary to the Treasury
(MVR WA1Db). Some foxing, otherwise nearly extremely fine
and rare thus.

$900

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 79 (lot 3121).
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3849*

World War I, Commonwealth of Australia, green War

Savings Certificate, one pound, 19--, C 049075, payable

May 31 1924, issued at ‘Commonweath Bank/of Australia

Hobart' stamped in blue (WB1). Full bright colour, one

horizontal, three vertical and two corner folds, very fine.
$1,000
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3850*
World War I, Commonwealth of Australia, War Savings
Certificate, large size, one pound, AA 051833, issued 13th
March 1942, payable 13th March 1949, issued at Mansfield,
imprint 'By Authority of the Treasurer of the Commonwealth
of Australia, John Ash, Australian Note, Stamp & Bond
Printer' and signature of S.G.McFarlane, Secretary to the
Treasury (MVR WD1a). Ink smudges, extremely fine.

$50

3851
World War I, Commonwealth of Australia, War Savings
Certificate, large size, one pound, CA 616512, issued 25th
August 1942, payable 2th August 1949, issuing office
indecipherable (Victoria), imprint '‘By Authority of the
Treasurer of the Commonwealth of Australia, John Ash,
Australian Note, Stamp & Bond Printer' and signature of
S.G.McFarlane, Secretary to the Treasury (MVR WD1a).
Some foxing, extremely fine.

$50
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3852*
Post World War 11, Commonwealth of Australia, War Savings
Certificate, small size, one pound, DC 414850, issued 1st
April 1945, payable 1st April 1952, issued at Thirroul,
imprint "Printed by the Authority of the Commonwealth
of Australia’ and signature of S.G.McFarlane, Secretary to
the Treasury (MVVR WE1a). Some foxing, nearly extremely
fine.

$70
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3853
World War IlI, Commonwealth of Australia, War Savings
Certificate, large size, five pounds, H 814852, issued 1st
October 1945, payable 25th February 1949, issued at
Wollongong, imprint 'By Authority of the Treasurer of the
Commonwealth of Australia, John Ash, Australian Note,
Stamp & Bond Printer’ and signature of S.G.McFarlane,
Secretary to the Treasury; another, H 702234, 12th May
1944/12th May 1951, issued in Melbourne (MVR WD2a).
Very fine. (2)

$140

3854
World War IlI, Commonwealth of Australia, War Savings
Certificate, large size, ten pounds, M 579062, five consecutive,
issued 25th February 1942, payable 25th February 1949,
issued at Maryborough, imprint '‘By Authority of the
Treasurer of the Commonwealth of Australia, John Ash,
Australian Note, Stamp & Bond Printer' and signature of
S.G.McFarlane, Secretary to the Treasury (MVR WD3a).
Very fine.

$100

3855
World War 1lI, Commonwealth of Australia, War Savings
Certificate, large size, ten pounds, N 862369/73, five
consecutive, issued 1st September 1944, payable 1st
September 1951, issued at Perth, imprint ‘By Authority of
the Treasurer of the Commonwealth of Australia, John Ash,
Australian Note, Stamp & Bond Printer' and signature of
S.G.McFarlane, Secretary to the Treasury (MVR WD3a).
Extremely fine. (5)

$500

3856
Post World War II, Commonwealth of Australia, War
Savings Certificates, small size, ten pounds, P 275009/12,
four consecutive, issued 9th October 1945, payable 1st
October 1952, issued at Perth, imprint "Printed by the
Authority of the Commonwealth of Australia’ and signature
of S.G.McFarlane, Secretary to the Treasury (MVR WE3a).
Extremely fine. (4)

$500
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3857*
Post World War I, Commonwealth of Australia, War Savings
Certificate, small size, ten pounds, P 310237, issued 1st
March 1946, payable 1st March 1953, issued at Sydney,
imprint 'Printed by the Authority of the Commonwealth of
Australia® and signature of S.G.McFarlane, Secretary to the
Treasury (MVR WE3a). Virtually uncirculated.

$150



3858
Post World War I, Commonwealth of Australia, War Savings
Certificate, small size, ten pounds, P 314702, issued 1st July
1946, payable 1st July 1953, issued at Adelaide, imprint
'Printed by the Authority of the Commonwealth of Australia’
and signature of S.G.McFarlane, Secretary to the Treasury
(MVR WE3a). Extremely fine.

$150
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3859*
World War 1lI, Commonwealth of Australia, War Savings
Certificate, large size, fifty pounds, Z 230784, issued 7th
September 1942, payable 7th September 1949, issued
at Dalby, imprint 'By Authority of the Treasurer of the
Commonwealth of Australia, John Ash, Australian Note,
Stamp & Bond Printer' and signature of S.G.McFarlane,
Secretary to the Treasury (MVR WD4a). Good extremely
fine.

$150
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3860*
World War 1lI, Commonwealth of Australia, War Savings
Certificate, large size, fifty pounds, Z 605790, issued 1st
April 1945, payable 1st April 1952, issued at Sydney, imprint
'‘By Authority of the Treasurer of the Commonwealth of
Australia, John Ash, Australian Note, Stamp & Bond Printer’
and signature of S.G.McFarlane, Secretary to the Treasury
(MVR WD4a). Good extremely fine.

$150
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3861
World War Il, Commonwealth of Australia, War Savings
Certificate, large size, fifty pounds, Z 607604, issued 1st
May 1945, payable 1st May 1952, issued at Sydney, imprint
'‘By Authority of the Treasurer of the Commonwealth of
Australia, John Ash, Australian Note, Stamp & Bond Printer*
and signature of S.G.McFarlane, Secretary to the Treasury
(MVR WD4a). Good extremely fine.

$150
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3862*
Post World War Il, Commonwealth of Australia, Savings
Certificate, small size, one pound, 'S", A 863798, issued
1st January 1947, payable 1st January 1954, issuing
office indecipherable, imprint 'Printed by the Authority
of the Commonwealth of Australia’ and signature of
S.G.McFarlane, Secretary to the Treasury (MVR W13a).
Nearly uncirculated.

$100
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3863*
Post World War 11, Commonwealth of Australia, Five Years
Savings Certificate, small size, one pound, 5A 277382, issued
8 July 1947, payable 1st July 1952, issued at Warrnambool,
imprint 'Printed by the Authority of the Commonwealth of
Australia’ and signature of S.G.McFarlane, Secretary to the
Treasury (MVR WG1). Good extremely fine.

$100
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3864*
Post World War 1, Commonwealth of Australia, Five Years
Savings Certificate, small size, five pounds, 5A 075506,
issued 1st September 1947, payable 1st September 1952,
issuing office indecipherable, imprint 'Printed by the
Authority of the Commonwealth of Australia’ and signature
of S.G.McFarlane, Secretary to the Treasury (MVR WG2a).
Extremely fine.

$200

3865
Post World War 1I, Commonwealth of Australia, Savings
Certificate, small size, ten pounds, 'S', A 061157, issued 4th
September 1946, payable 1st September 1953, issued at Perth,
imprint 'Printed by the Authority of the Commonwealth of
Australia’ and signature of S.G.McFarlane, Secretary to
the Treasury (MVVR WF3a). Light foxing, nearly extremely
fine.

$100
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3866*
Post World War 1l, Commonwealth of Australia, Five Years
Savings Certificate, small size, fifty pounds, 5A 2775009,
issued June 1948, payable 1st June 1953, issued at Sydney,
imprint ‘Printed by the Authority of the Commonwealth of
Australia’ and signature of S.G.McFarlane, Secretary to the
Treasury (MVR WG2a). Good extremely fine.

$300
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SPECIMENS & SPECIAL NUMBERS

3867*
Ten pounds, uniface brown printer's proof on paper,
impression of vignette used on back of notes (R.51-56) from
1913-1934, printer's notation at bottom left. Very fine and
very rare.

$200

See lot 3087 for an original banknote.
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3868*

Ten dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) type one specimen, SAA
000000 (McD DS4). Uncirculated.
$4,000

Private purchase from John Pettit Pty Ltd.

]

3869*
Twenty dollars, Johnston/Stone (1983), uniface trial of
intaglio phase of front (180x90mm) (cfR.408). Extremely
fine and rare.

$500



3870*
Fifty (dollars), c2012, Note Printing Australia polymer
test or trial note, Charles Darwin Guardian Note, polymer
printer's sample by Innovia Security Pty Ltd. Uncirculated
in descriptive folder.

$1,000
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3871*
Ten shillings to ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960-61), set
of last prefix notes, all with serial numbers ending in 733,
ten shillings AH/69 999733 (R.17X), one pound HK/68
359733 (R.34bX), five pounds, TD/10 999733 (R.50L) and
ten pounds WA/62 089733 (R.63X). Nearly uncirculated
- uncirculated, a rare selected set. (4)

$2,000

Private purchase from John Pettit Pty Limited.
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UHB #97989

3872*
Ten dollars, Johnson/Fraser (1985) UHB 999999 (R.309)
solid serial number the penultimate to one million.
Uncirculated and rare.

$300

3873*

Five dollars, Fraser/Evans (1995) FD 95 111111 (R.217a)
solid number. Uncirculated and scarce.
$200

3874*
Ten dollars, MacFarlane/Henry (2003) 03 555555 (R.320b)
solid number. Uncirculated.

$100

3875
Twenty dollars, MacFarlane/Henry (2006) BM 06 666666
(R.420d) solid number serial, uncirculated.

$100



3876*

Twenty dollars, MacFarlane/Henry (2002) EF 02 666666
(R.420a); (2006) Bl 06 333333 (R.420d) solid numbers.
Uncirculated. (2)

$200

3877
Twenty dollars, MacFarlane/Henry (2006) BM 06 555555/6
(R.420d). Consecutive pair including one solid number serial
note, uncirculated. (2)

$140

3878
Twenty dollars, MacFarlane/Henry (2006) FG 06 444444/6
(R.420d) consecutive run of three notes including one solid
number serial note. Uncirculated. (3)

$160

3879
Twenty dollars, MacFarlane/Henry (2006) BM 06 333333/6
(R.420d) consecutive run of four including one solid serial
number note. Uncirculated. (4)

$200

3880
One dollar, Phillips/Randall (1969) AVN 333111 (R.73)
repeating trios of digits. Uncirculated.

$50

STAR NOTES

i COMMONWEALTH o AUSTRA|

3881*
Ten shillings, Coombs/Watt (1949) G/96 15983* (R.14sF)
first prefix star note. Fine and rare.

$1,000
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3882*
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1954) AC/98 85884* (R.16s).
With folds and creases, good fine and rare.

$750

3883*
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1961) AE/98 60046* (R.17s).
Very fine.

$1,000

3884*
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1961) AE/99 61998* (R.175).
Good fine.

$400

3885
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961) HE/95 72118* (R.34as).
Quarter folds, creases, otherwise very good.

$200



3886*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961) HE/88 50467* (R.34bs).
Crisp, virtually uncirculated.

$2,000

Ex Lyn Knight Currency Auction, Memphis, 2013 (lot 8744).

3887*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961) HE/99 86248* (R.34bs).
Crisp and original full bodied note, light centre fold and
minor handling creases, good extremely fine and rare as
such.

$2,000

3888*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961) HE/87 44837* (R.34bs).
Full bodied note, very fine.

$500

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

3889
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961) HE/85 01156* and
HE/90 13107* (R.34bs). The first with bottom edge tear,
very good. (2)

$500

3890
One dollar, Coombs/Wilson (1966) ZAB 00901* (R.715s).
Folds and creases, soiled, very good.

$100
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3891*
One dollar, Phillips/Randall (1969) ZAL 72693* (R.73s).
Flattened, fine.

$450

TWO DOLLARS
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3892*
Two dollars, Phillips/Randall (1968) ZFN 47580* (R.83s).
Uncirculated and rare in this condition.

$2,000
Private purchase from John Pettit Pty Ltd.
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3893*
Two dollars, Phillips/Randall (1968) ZFP 37328* (R.83s).
Flattened of folds and creases, front right side with 3mm
tear through margin, three small light brown stains on front,
good fine.

$200

FIVE DOLLARS
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3894*
Five dollars, Coombs/Randall (1967) ZNB 65587* (R.202s).
Flattened of folds and creases, good fine.

$350
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3895*
Ten dollars, Phillips/Randall (1968) ZSH 45848* (R.303s).
Uncirculated.

$1,500

Private purchase from John Pettit Pty Limited.

ERROR NOTES

3896
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1954) AC/04 357194 (R.16)
front off centre by ten percent. Centre fold, crisp, nearly
extremely fine.

$50
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BRI 021763

3898*
One dollar, Phillips/Wheeler (1974) BRJ 021768 (R.75),
missing simultan printing phase on back of note. Tear (7mm)
top edge of note, otherwise very fine.

$750

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 61 (lot 2053).

See also the following lot.
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3897*
One dollar, Phillips/Wheeler (1974) BRA 021768, missing
simultan printing phase on back (R.75). Good extremely
fine and rare.

$1,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 80 (lot 2599) Dr Alan Nicholson Collection
and Sale 49 (lot 1891).

521
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BRY 021768

3899*

One dollar, Phillips/Wheeler (1974) BRV 021768 (R.75),
missing simultan printing phase on back of note. Extremely
fine.

$1,000

See also the previous lot.
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3900*
One dollar, Knight/Stone (1979) CSK 731993/4 consecutive
pair (R.77) intaglio ink smudging on backs. Uncirculated.
2
$300

3902*
Two dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985) KXD 720103 (R.89)
missing simultan on back of note. Flattened, nearly extremely
fine and very rare.

$1,000

Ex Spink Australia Sale 21 (lot 2252).

Kus 928654

EXR T20103

3901*
Two dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985) KUB 928654 (R.89;
plate note p41 Vort-Ronald, Australian Banknote Errors)
missing simultan on front and back of note. Good extremely
fine and very rare.

$1,500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 92 (lot 4832) see also Sale 95 (lot 3392) for a
similar note with same serial number.

522

3903*
Two dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985) KXR 720103 (R.89)
missing simultan printing on back of note. A 7mm tear top
edge, otherwise good fine.

$600

See previous lot for same serial number KXD prefix error.



ETB 180368

KT8 180349

3904*
Two dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985) KTB 180368/9
consecutive pair (R.89) the second missing simultan printing
from back. Nearly uncirculated. (2)

$1,000

3905*
Two dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985) LFN 717128 (R.89)
missing lefthand serial number. Limp, nearly fine.

$200

Ex Downies Sale May 1993 (lot 11467).
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3906*
Two dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985), LGP 508067/9,
consecutive trio missing left serial numbers (R.89). Nearly
uncirculated. (3)

$600
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FIVE DOLLARS

3907*
Five dollars, Knight/Wheeler (1976) Gothic centre thread
NTJ 743918 (R.206a) missing serial numbers from front,
wet ink transfer partial numbers on back. Very fine.

$500

Ex Spink Australia Sale 10 (lot 1721).
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FIVE DOLLARS
= 1

|

ArmM 347285

3908*
Five dollars, Fraser/Higgins (1990) QFH 347285 (R.212)
missing simultan printing on back of note. Uncirculated
and rare.

$1,000

See Nloble Numismatics Sale 97 (lot 3183) for a similar note.
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3909*
Five dollars, Fraser/Higgins (1990) QDN 198531 (normal);
QDN 198532 (plate note Vort-Ronald, Australian Banknote
Errors, 2nd Edition, p42), missing simultan printing phase
on front; QDN 198533 missing simultan printing phase on
back; QDN 198534 (normal) (R.212) four consecutive notes
the middle notes cut from misprinted sheets that escaped
detection. A spectacular error set, nearly uncirculated -
uncirculated and very rare as such. (4)

$4,000

Reported in the Australian Coin Review when originally found.

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 52 (lot 3180) and Sale 80 (lot 2603).



TYER DOLLARD

MGR A4D33%

3910*
Ten dollars, Fraser/Higgins (1990) MGR 640339 (R.312)
wet ink transfer of serial numbers MGR 640340 on the back.
Nearly uncirculated.

$250

THEN COLLARS

3911*
Ten dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991) MPS 058885 (R.313) missing
simultan printing phase on back. Nearly uncirculated and
rare.

$1,000
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3912*
Twenty dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985) ECZ 048641
(R.409a) major horizontal registration shift on front.
Uncirculated.

$800

N
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TWEMTY COLLARS

-

RGY 627394

Ke¥ 6EZT59S

3913*

Twenty dollars, Fraser/Higgins (1990) RGV 627594/5

consecutive pair (R.412) the first missing simultan printing

phase on back of note. Nearly uncirculated and rare. (2)
$1,000

See Nloble Numismatics Sale 61 (lot 5030) for a similar example.
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TWENTY DOLLARS

3914*

Twenty dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991) RPT 669607 (R.413)
missing most of left serial number (corner fold). Flattened,
very fine.

$500

AB B3TTRERD

3917*
Fifty dollars, Johnston/Stone (1983) YKU 119771 (R.508)
error missing signature titles and parts of signatures.
Extremely fine.

$500

See also next lot.

3915*
Twenty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1994) AL 95 779579/80
(R.416), consecutive pair with no colour on the second,
completely missing simultan printing phase, front and back.
Uncirculated, a spectacular error and very rare. (2)

$3,000

See Noble Numismatics Sale 87 (lot 4186) for a similar error.

3916
Twenty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1994) DH 94625179 (R.416a)
digit 5 missing on right serial. Very fine.

$100
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FIFTY DOLLARD

3918*
Fifty dollars, Johnston/Stone (1983) YLQ 119771 (R.508)
error missing signature titles and parts of signatures.
Extremely fine.

$500

See also previos lot.



3919*
Fifty dollars, Fraser/ Higgins (1990) WBE 740702 (R.512)
missing simultan or colour print on the back. Extremely
fine and rare.

$1,000
Ex Spink Noble Sale 36 (lot 2600).

3920*
Fifty dollars, Fraser/Higgins (1990) YZS 756920 (R.512)
serial numbers upside down, large extra serial number only
in reserve. Good very fine and rare.

$1,250

For a similar note with the same serial number see Noble Numismatics Sale
78 (lot 4866).

3921*
One hundred dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985) (R.609) top
serial number missing from back with partial impression of
bottom number. Very fine and rare.

$400

527

¢ FEV 750543

3922*
One hundred dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985) missing
simultan and signatures on the front, ZEV 750543 (R.609).
Nearly uncirculated and rare.

$1,000

A similar note sold in Noble Numismatics Sale 62 (lot 2773).

Next session in separate catalogue 118B

No lots from 3923 - 4200



